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States have said that it should not be made a cognizable offence and those States are Punjab, West Bengal and Orissa.

SHRI J. S. ANAND : I want to know what the reasons are for not making it a cognizable offence and which have been stated by the Punjab State.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
I cannot give the reasons. They have only stated that they do not want it to be a cognizable offence.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : Since the passing of the Child Marriage Restraint Act in 1929, 1 want to know how many cases have been referred to the courts uptil now and in how many of these cases the parents have been convicted.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
The enforcement of this law is with the State Governments and the figures must be available with them. We d; not have any figures.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTY : Will you kindly let me know how many cases have been sent to the courts?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have put this question. You have got your answer.

Deletion of Nepali speaking voters from electoral rolls
SHRI JAGIJIT SINGH

ANAND :

SHRI B. D. BARMAN :

SHRI L. MAHAPATRO :

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :

. DR.Z. A. AHMAD:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the names of a larger number of Nepali speaking voters on the electoral rolls of different
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The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagjit Singh An
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I constituencies in Assam are being deleted ; if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Government have received any complaints on this account; and

(c) if so, the main points raised therein ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI NITI RAJ
SINGH CHOWDHURY):
(a) The information is being collected from the Chief Electoral Officer of the State of Assam and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) No such complaint has been received in the Ministry of Law.

(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI J. S. ANAND : You say that the information is being collected. Can you assure the House by what time the information will be available ?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
The Election Commission has already moved into the matter and we hope to get it very soon.
I can assure the hon. Member that we will try to ex-I pedite and get the information as soon as possible, in the shortest possible time. But |
cannot certainly fix the number of days.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : But will you see that the names are not struck off the rolls ?

MR. CHAIRMAN; Any other question?

SHRI J. S. ANAND : I would only like to ask whether he will see that in the meantime no names are deleted.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
Names are retained or entered or deleted according to qualifications laid down in the Representation of the People Act, If any person who is not a citizen of India has his name there, that name is bound to be removed, and

and.
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if the name of a person who is a citizen of India is not there, that name is bound to be entered.

SHRI B. D. BARMAN : Will the hon.
Minister say whether there is any deliberate discrimination in this regard?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHURY : I will refer this matter—whether there is any deliberate discrimination—to the Election Commission and ask them to inform us, and as soon as I get the information I will communicate it to the hon. Member.

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI : We have received numerous complaints from many parts of Assam, especially that their names have been deleted from the electoral rolls even though they have their permanent landed properties and houses. This question was raised by me even last year and Government said that the matter would be looked into. 1 would like to know from the Minister whether the Ministry had investigated or made any inquiries and, if so, I would like to know the findings also.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHURY : As I said, the Ministry of Law and Election Commission have not received any complaint. As soon as this question came up we referred the matter to the State Government. I would request my hon. friend that if he has received any complaints, and he passes them on to me I will see that they are specifically and individually looked into.

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI : Last time I gave the names also.

SHRIN. R. CHOUDHURY . The
Nepalese in the north-eastern region come from Nepal and you allow them to settle down. They take to business and even cultivation but mostly they take to dairy farming. I would like to know from the Minister whether they allow them to settle down in that part of the country as aliens or whether they allow them all the rights of Indian citi-
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zens. They should take an immediate decision about that because this problem is coming up and in the near future it may take a serious turn. So, may I know from the Minister whether they are giving any serious consideration to this problem and, if so, what it is?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
Sir, as I said, if they come for a short period it is a different matter but if they acquire Indian citizenship they have certainly a right to be enrolled as voters in India. This matter, as |
said, the Assam Government has been asked to explain and details are awaited from them.

SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY : My point is not cleared—whether they keep them as aliens or Indian citizens. That is the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
Those who have acquired Indian citizenship would be entitled to be enrolled as voters.
Those who have no citizenship under the Act, they cannot. . .

SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY : What is the policy about it ?

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : The question is how the names have been entered in the electoral rolls at all if they are not citizens of India, and if they have been entered in the electoral rolls the question that there might be some sort of discrimination becomes dubious and it will have serious repercussions on the Nepali-speaking citizens everywhere in India.
So, it is a serious matter which should be looked into.

SHRI NITT RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
Whether their names were entered and thereafter removed, this is precisely the point on which we have sought clarification and information from the Assam Government.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : I have a point of order. My colleague, Mr. Chet-tri, had given last year the names of certain Nepalese who had become Indian citizens but not on the voters' list, during the discussion on the Linguistic Minorities here. The hon. Minister says that he does not have any information.
My point is whether the Government of India take cognisance of what hon. Members say in

' the House or not. Not only in this House, but it was discussed in the Assam Assembly also.
Il Why does the
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Minister come and say that he does not know anything ? I want your specific instructions on this.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY
: 1 said that the Ministry of Law did not receive any complaint, nor the Election
Commission. I again repeat it. . . .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : This is my point of order, about what the hon. Members say in this House, does the Government take cognisance or not? It should take Members of this House seriously. My friend, Mr.
Chettri, mentioned those names. The Government of India is collectively responsible. We want your instructions and directions in this matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN : If anything has been said in this House, the Government has to take notice of it.
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7T A% 91 —“(b) whether  Government have received any complaints on this account;” and the reply of the Minister is that he has not received any complaint. It was evidently evasive.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: No, Sir. That is not the question .. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have made my observations that the Government has to take notice of what is said in this House. I think that should be enough.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: They should inform Us what has happened.

Shortage of Railway wagons for Transportation of Rock Phosphate

*297. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(@) whether it is fact that rock phos phate from Jhamra Kotra mines is being dumped in railway yards due to shortage

of wagons;

(b) the number of wagons demanded and number of wagons actually supplied for transportation of rock phosphate ;

(c) whether it is also a fact that adequate facilities are not being provided at Kharwa Chanda Station for the purpose and, if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether

under

Government
their

have any
consideration  to

= construct a railway line upto the Jhamra
Kotra

of rock phosphate ?

mines for quicker transportation

